or operating results of the combined companies. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the accompanying notes should be
read together with:

§ the separate audited historical consolidated financial statements of Hooker Furniture Corporation for the year ended January 29, 2017 (as filed with

the SEC on April 15, 2016 in Hooker Furniture Corporation’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 29, 2017);

· the separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements of Hooker Furniture Corporation for the quarter ended April 30, 2017 (as filed
with the SEC on June 8, 2017 on a Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q) and the quarter ended July 30, 2017 (as filed with the SEC on September 8,
2017 on a Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q); and

§ the audited and unaudited historical consolidated financial statements of Shenandoah Furniture, Inc. included in this filing.

HOOKER FURNITURE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JULY 30, 2017

(In thousands)

   Pro forma   Pro Forma
  Hooker   Shenandoah   Adjustments   Combined
Assets
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents  $ 45,818  $ 5,473  $ (26,123)  a,b   25,168
   Trade accounts receivable, less
   allowance for doubtful accounts   75,371   3,546   -   78,917
   Inventories   82,036   1,441   -   83,477
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,246   164   -   4,410
   Total current assets   207,471   10,624   (26,123)   191,972
Property, plant and equipment, net   25,507   5,638   (232)  a   30,913
Cash surrender value of life insurance policies   23,178   497   (497)  a   23,178
Deferred taxes   6,019   -   -   6,019
Intangible assets   25,256   -   13,193  d   38,449
Goodwill   23,187   17,645  c   40,832
Other assets   2,241   -   -   2,241
   Total non-current assets   105,388   6,135   30,109   141,632
   Total assets  $ 312,859  $ 16,759  $ 3,986   $ 333,604

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
   Current portion of term loan  $ 5,822   1,578  b   7,400
   Trade accounts payable   27,712   792   -   28,504
   Accrued salaries, wages and benefits   7,049   499   -   7,548
   Income tax accrual   953   -   -   953
   Customer deposits   5,993   -   -   5,993
   Other accrued expenses   3,288   139   -   3,427
   Total current liabilities   50,817   1,430   1,578   53,825
Long term debt   38,858   -   10,422  b   49,280
Deferred compensation and pension obligations, non-
current   11,041   -   -   11,041
Pension Plan   3,008   -   -   3,008
Other long-term liabilities   793   -   -   793
Total long-term liabilities   53,700   -   10,422   64,122
   Total liabilities   104,517   1,430   12,000   117,947
   -
Shareholders’ equity   -
   Common stock, no par value   40,403   50   8,346  b   48,799
   Retained earnings   167,434   15,279   (16,360)  a   166,353
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   505   -   -   505
   Non-controlling interest   -   -   -
   Total shareholders’ equity  $ 208,342  $ 15,329  $ (8,014)   $ 215,657.00
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 312,859  $ 16,759  $ 3,986   $ 333,604

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Combined Financial Statements.

HOOKER FURNITURE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 29, 2017
(In thousands)

   Pro forma   Pro forma
  Hooker   Shenandoah   adjustment   Consolidated

Net sales  $ 577,219  $ 42,347   $ 619,566

Cost of sales   451,098   31,664   482,762

   Gross profit   126,121   10,683   -   136,804

Selling and administrative expenses   83,767   2,781   284  d   86,832
Amortization of acquired intangibles   3,134   -   1,408  f   4,542

   Operating income   39,220   7,902   (1,692)   45,430

Other Income (expense), net
   Interest expense   (954)   15   (303)  e   (1,242)
   Other, net   930   79   -   1,009

   Income before income taxes   39,196   7,996   (1,995)   45,197

Income tax expense   13,909   -   2,131  g   16,040

   Net income  $ 25,287  $ 7,996  $ (4,126)   $ 29,157

Earnings per share
   Basic  $ 2.19   $ 2.49
   Diluted  $ 2.18   $ 2.48

Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic   11,531   176  h   11,707
   Diluted   11,563   176   11,739

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Combined Financial Statements.

HOOKER FURNITURE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 30, 2017

(In thousands)

   Pro forma   Pro forma
  Hooker   Shenandoah   adjustment   Consolidated

Net sales  $ 287,180  $ 21,653   $ 308,833

Cost of sales   225,920   16,572   242,492

   Gross profit   61,260   5,081   -   66,341

Selling and administrative expenses   41,690   1,483   142  d   43,315
Amortization of acquired intangibles   667   464  f   1,131

   Operating income   18,903   3,598   (606)   21,895

Other Income (expense), net
   Interest expense   (533)   (131)  e   (664)
   Other, net   722   67   -   789

   Income before income taxes   19,092   3,665   (737)   22,020

Income tax expense   6,568   -   1,039  g   7,607

   Net income  $ 12,524  $ 3,665  $ (1,776)   $ 14,413

Earnings per share
   Basic  $ 1.08   $ 1.23
   Diluted  $ 1.08   $ 1.23

Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic   11,554   176  h   11,730
   Diluted   11,587   176   11,763

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Combined Financial Statements.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Description of the Transactions

Acquisition of the Assets of Shenandoah International, Inc.

On September 29, 2017, the Company completed the previously announced acquisition (the “Acquisition”) of substantially all of the assets of Shenandoah
Furniture, Inc. (“Shenandoah”) pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement the Company and Shenandoah entered into on September 6, 2017 (the “Asset
Purchase Agreement”).  Upon completion, the Company paid $32.65 million in cash (the “Cash Consideration”) and issued 176,018 shares of the Company’s